
Corporate Parenting 
Panel
Agenda

To: Councillor Alisa Flemming (Chair)

Councillors Shafi Khan, Janet Campbell, Bernadette Khan, Jerry Fitzpatrick, 
Maria Gatland and Helen Redfern

Co-optee Members

Virtual School Head: Shelley Davies, Angela Griffiths, Sarah Bailey;
LAC Nurse/Doctor: Julia Simpson, Simon Wilkinson, Sue Goode,
Lyn Glover;
EMPIRE: Emily Collinsbeare, Julie Ralphs;
Care Leaver: Ashleigh Searle;
Foster Carers: Angela Christmas, Manny Kwamin and Martin William;
Health Commissioner: Fiona Simmons, Michelle Quinn, Amanda Tuke and
Connie Ikhifa

A meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel which you are hereby summoned to 
attend, will be held on Wednesday, 3 July 2019 at 5.00pm in F10, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

JACQUELINE HARRIS BAKER
Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Michelle Ossei-Gerning
020 8726 6000 x84246
michelle.gerning@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
Tuesday, 25 June 2019

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the 
righthand side. 

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the Panel.

2.  Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 12)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 6 March 
2019 as an accurate record.

3.  Disclosures of interest 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

4.  Urgent  Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

5.  Update on actions agreed at previous meeting(s) 

6.  Children in Care Performance Scorecard (Pages 13 - 16)
The Children in Care Performance Scorecard of May 2019 is attached.

7.  Independent Reviewing Service Annual Report (Pages 17 - 40)
This report is an analysis of the activity of the Independent Reviewing 
Officer and Independent visitor services and their effectiveness and 
impact on children’s and young people’s safety and care in Croydon.



3

8.  Update on South London Commissioning Programme 
(Pages 41 - 52)
This report is an update to the South London Commissioning 
Programme.

9.  Corporate Parenting Panel Annual Report 2018/19 (Pages 53 - 70)
The Corporate Parenting Panel Annual Report 2018/19 is attached.

10.  How has the Panel helped Children in Care today? 
For the panel to consider how its work at the meeting will improve 
services for children in care.

11.  Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”



This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Parenting Panel

Meeting of Corporate Parenting Panel held on Wednesday 6 March 2019 at 5.09pm in F11, 
Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Alisa Flemming (Chair);
Councillors Janet Campbell, Jerry Fitzpatrick, Maria Gatland, Maddie Henson, 
Shafi Khan and Helen Redfern

Co-optees
Foster Carers: Angela Christmas, Manny Kwamin, Martin Williams
Virtual School Head: Shelley Davies, Sarah Bailey 
Health Commissioner: Connie Ikhifa

Also 
Present: Councillor Robert Ward

Nick Pendry (Director of Early Help and Children’s Social Care)
Vanessa Strang (Head of Corporate Parenting) 
Porsha Robinson (Youth Engagement Leader)
Thomas Joyce (Youth Engagement Worker)
Child F (Young Person and Member of EMPIRE)
Child S (Young Person and Member of EMPIRE)
Child L (Young Person and Member of EMPIRE)
Child C (Young Person and Member of EMPIRE)
Child M (Young Person and Member of EMPIRE)
Child G (Young Person and Member of EMPIRE)
Child V (Young Person and Member of EMPIRE)
Child D (Young Person and Member of EMPIRE)
Kevin Wong (Coram)
Henrietta Delalu (Service Manager for Children in Care)
Spencer Duvwiama (Service Manager for Fostering)

PART A

14/19  Minutes of the previous meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 16 January 2019 were 
agreed as an accurate record.

15/19  Disclosures of interest

There were no disclosures of pecuniary interests.

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



16/19  Urgent  Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

17/19  Update on actions agreed at previous meeting(s)

The Panel agreed to circulate actions outside the meeting.

18/19  Children in Care Performance Scorecard

The Panel was referred to the Children’s Performance Dashboard provided in 
the agenda pack with updated data included (up to and including January 
2019).

Officers described the implementation of a new process for bringing children 
into care. This involved a new panel where requests to bring children in to 
care where discussed in detail before any decision to progress was 
implemented. Emergency referrals into care would also have to go through 
this route. 

However, officers also described how they were working and exploring new 
ways to support children to stay in their family settings avoiding the need to 
come into care; oversight was provided in order to give support to families 
where children are likely to come into care.  

The new approach to bringing children into care was also focused on 
providing early access to permanency planning allowing for a more timely 
approach.

The Panel discussed the data provided through the scorecard. There was a 
specific focus on LAC 13 – the percentage of LAC with a Personal Education 
Plans (PEP) reviewed in the last six months. Panel Members questioned this 
figure (34%). Officers addressed this by describing the work that had been 
undertaken and what further was planned to happen. A dedicated officer was 
responsible for supporting the review of PEPs and highlighting their 
importance to social workers. The target had been set to review 90% of PEPs 
within six months. It was noted that the 15% improvement from the lowest 
point in performance (in late 2018) was achieved over a duration of three 
weeks following the recruitment of the new officer.

Officers described how support was being provided to social workers to 
develop their skills and strengthen their understanding of threshold criteria. 
They were being encouraged to talk abo
[...]
dressing this as well as providing 
good support. The service in Croydon being described as good would be a big 
attraction. However, money should not be the motivation. Panel Members 
thought there was merit in reviewing the package but thought there was also a 
need to see what Coram achieved first.

7:17pm Cllr Henson left the meeting.
 
Recommendation:
The foster care allowance to be brought to the Panel for review in 
summer 2019.
 

Adoption Statement of Purpose:

Officers updated the Panel that Croydon was no longer part of the Adopt 
South. This would be reflected in the Adoption Statement of Purpose (SOP). 
Officers highlighted that there were no further major changes with the 
Adoption SOP. This set out what Croydon was doing for looked after children;

RESOLVED: the Panel noted all the reports.

20/19  How has the Panel helped Children in Care today?

The Panel highlighted the following accomplishments which helped Children 
in Care:
 
 The Panel listened to the voice of children, responded to points raised and 

reflected on this to inform practice. The Panel had focused on how the 
voice of children could be heard in a systematic way;

 Positive that the Foster Care Charter was being developed to set a 
minimum expectation of a response from the social worker to the foster 
carer in a set period of time;

 Impressed that young people were part of the Panel and they felt confident 
to express their views and concerns. It was good for them to see that they 
were being listened to and their views being taken on-board;

 Positive to have the meetings to see what was to be actioned. The 
suggestion of an spreadsheet of actions was discussed;

 Impressed with the contribution of young people to the Panel. Stressed the 
need to inform them of the action being taken;

Page 10



 Wanted to hear progress from young people on the issue of knowing who 
to complain; and

 Positive that young people were included in the Panel. Need to focus on 
those foster children who are isolated. Highlighted that it was young 
people themselves who knew what a good foster home looked like. 
Welcomed the opening up the IRO role; it was good to challenge the role 
of the IRO which should also be evaluated by young people. Stressed the 
need for information for young  people to be made available in a range of 
suitable languages;

 Valued the views of young people being expressed at the Panel. Looked 
forward to attending EMPIRE;

 Would be getting the input of young people to the foster carer review;
 Sad to hear some of the stories from young people. This should not be 

their experience. The deep dive foster carer review needed to ensure it 
was capturing the voice of children. Members of the Panel asking to be 
invited to EMPIRE was a real positive and would have a beneficial impact 
for looked after children; and

 It was powerful to welcome young people to the Panel. It was a powerful 
message for them to attend the meeting. The Panel could underestimate 
the strength and confidence of young people in care. Found having young 
people at the Panel inspirational. Needed to consider opportunities to do 
more and how Croydon was able to support children long-term. For 
example, through apprenticeships etc

21/19  Work Programme

It was agreed this would be reviewed in anticipation of the new municipal 
year.

22/19  Exclusion of the Press and Public

This item was not required.

The meeting ended at 8.00 pm

Signed:

Date:

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Childrens Performance Dashboard 
May 2019

Produced by
Performance Intelligence and Data Quality Team

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 6



Indicator 
Number

Indicator Title Polarity Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18 Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 RO
2018-19 
Target

2019-20 
Target  R

AG

2018-19 
YTD or 
latest

2019-20 
YTD or 
latest

Croydon 
2017-18

England
2017-18

Stats Nbr 
Average
2017-18

Croydon 
2016-17

Engl
[...]
the support of Learning 
and Development to help increase understanding of the IRO role.

- To continue to develop the use of strengthening families, restorative practice, 
motivational interviewing and systemic practice within the IRO Service through 
individual and group supervision

- To use key performance indicators to measure the performance of  IRO’s and 
Looked After Children admin, to ensure that children, parents, foster carers and 
other professionals are invited to Looked After Children reviews where required 
and receive minutes of Looked After Children Reviews.

- To develop analysis of complaints, advocacy, app based consultation to 
Looked After Children Reviews, and compliments to inform service delivery to 
looked after children.

Author:

Adam Fearon-Stanley
(IRO Service Manager)

Report agreed:

Shaun Hanks

Page 39



Annual Report of Croydon IRO Service 2018-2019

24

(HOS Safeguarding & QA)

Nick Pendry
(Director of Early Help and Children’s Social Care)

Page 40



REPORT TO: CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL (CPP)
Wednesday 3rd July 2019    

SUBJECT: SOUTH LONDON COMMISSIONING PROGRAMME (SLCP) 
UPDATE

LEAD OFFICER: JENNIFER WADE
HEAD OF COMMISSIONING & PROCUREMENT 

CABINET MEMBER: COUNCILLOR ALISA FLEMMING
CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, YOUNG

PEOPLE AND LEARNING
COUNCILLOR SIMON HALL

CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND RESOURCES

WARDS: ALL

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT/AMBITIOUS FOR CROYDON:

The work undertaken by the South London Commissioning Programme (SLCP) will 
contribute to a number of Corporate priorities including: 

 Children and young people thrive and reach their full potential.

 Children and young people are safe, healthy and happy, and aspire to be the 
best they can be.

 Safeguarding children and young people and improve their outcomes.

 Good, decent homes ensuring that all people including children have the 
opportunity to access a suitable home.

The work undertaken by the South London Commissioning Programme (SLCP) will
[...]
to use the 
independent foster care placements lot within the LAC framework to secure these 
services in the future.

The expenditure on SEND placements to the Non Maintained and Independent School 
sector in the London Borough of Croydon was £13.9 million in 2017-18.

1. RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1The recommendation is for the panel to note the progress that has been 
made so far in relation to the South London Commissioning Programme 
(SLCP). 

No decisions from this panel are required. 

1.1

Reasons for urgency:  N/A
2 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2.1The South London Commissioning Programme (SLCP) is an award-winning 
partnership of 12 Boroughs’ (Croydon, Merton, Bromley, Bexley, Sutton, 
Wandsworth, Lewisham, Greenwich, Kingston and Richmond, Lambeth & 
Southwark). The Programme was established by Croydon Council to collaborate 
on the strategic commissioning of good quality placements for children and 
young people with Special Educational Needs & Disabilities and for those who 
are Looked After.

2.2The SLCP vision is:

Page 42



“Together we will provide the opportunity for children and young 
people to reach their potential in a safe, caring & secure environment”

2.3The SLCP is hosted by the London Borough of Croydon and currently has two 
active projects.

 Special Educational Needs & Disabilities (SEND) for the Independent School 
Sector (10 boroughs).

 Looked After Children (LAC) in residential or independent foster care 
provision (8 boroughs).

2.4The total spend across all participating boroughs is approximately £165 million 
per annum. Since being formed in 2014, the SLCP has saved over £2 million for 
the partnered Boroughs as a result of joint working on the SEND project. Further 
savings are anticipated as the projects develop.

2.5The aim of the Programme is to develop regional commissioning models which 
operate at sufficient size to provide economies of scale and a varied range of 
placement options. This approach seeks to achieve the following outcomes;


[...]
ovide oversight and challenge 
around performance and quality indicators so that practice improvements continue or are sustained and building on 
the work of the Children in Care Council (EMPIRE) to ensure that we listen to and act upon the voices of more children 
looked after and care leavers.    

11.1 Updates on progress will continue to be provided to the Corporate Parenting Panel regularly over the 2019/20 period. 

P
age 70


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	6 Children in Care Performance Scorecard
	Cover Sheet
	CSC Performance copy

	7 Independent Reviewing Service Annual Report
	8 Update on South London Commissioning Programme
	9 Corporate Parenting Panel Annual Report 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


Corporate Parenting Panel

Meeting of Corporate Parenting Panel held on Wednesday, 3 July 2019 at 5.00 pm in F10, 
Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillors Shafi Khan, Janet Campbell, Bernadette Khan, Jerry Fitzpatrick 
and Maria Gatland

Co-optee Members
Foster Carers: Angela Christmas, Manny Kwamin and Martin Williams
Virtual School: Shelley Davies and Sarah Bailey
Care Leaver: Ashleigh Searle

Also 
Present: Nick Pendry (Director of Early Help and Children’s Social Care)

Vanessa Strang (Head of Corporate Parenting)
Jennifer Wade (Head of School Place Planning and Admissions, 
Commissioning and Procurement)
Adam Fearon-Stanley (Independent Reviewing Officer Service Manager)
Dionne Sang (Consultant Practitioner, Early Help and Children’s Social Care)
 

Apologies: Councillors Alisa Flemming, Bernadette Khan and Helen Redfern

PART A

23/19  Minutes of the previous meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 6 March 2019 were agreed 
as an accurate record.

24/19  Disclosures of interest

There were none.

25/19  Urgent  Business (if any)

There was none.

26/19  Update on actions agreed at previous meeting(s)

There was no update on actions agreed at the previous meeting.



27/19  Children in Care Performance Scorecard

The Head of Corporate Parenting spoke of the performance scorecard and 
shared with the Panel that since the last meeting there had been 
improvements in key areas.

Children Services was aiming to set higher aspirations for the Looked After 
Children, in particularly around the foster carers annual reviews and child 
visits. The area of difficulty fell within the personal education plans (PEPs) 
and the initial health assessments.

The Panel heard that staff had made progress in addressing concerns within 
the service for significant improvement. For example, the initial health 
assessment was to be channelled through the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
Board, and although there was more work to be completed, to have 
improvement within the social work practice was the target. 

Officers shared that one area of improvement had been reviewing of health 
assessments, which was the initial stage when a child comes into contact with 
Children’s Services. This was a key priority for the service to achieve a better 
outcome. It was also important that the service assessed issues very early to 
avoid drift and delay. The improvement in this area was due to the growing 
number of staff in the service. Officers noted that improvements being 
achieved had not reflected in the report presented, as there had not been an 
update since May.

The Panel welcomed the changes, which had been ongoing. There was 
pleasure taken in the improvements within the service specifically with the 
PEPs and health assessments. Credit was awarded to the Virtual School 
Service which had worked hard to achieve a better service performance. 
Conversely, the Panel raised concerns about indicators that needed 
improvement.

Further discussion from the Panel highlighted the statutory obligation for 
pathway plans that was not being met and that more work was to be done to 
reach targets as 18% of care leavers were eligible for a pathway plan. 
Pathway plans for children were required at the age of 16 years and 3 
months, which had been amended from previous months. Pathway plans 
were not the same as care plans.

Officers informed the Panel that the service had been working hard on 
improving figures and had seen an improvement with figures over 85%, which 
had been their target.

In response to questions from Members of the Panel in relation to the 
standard and quality of PEPs, officers informed that they had undertaken a 
social worker survey, and the feedback received highlighted that their 
relationship with the Education team had strengthened and improved 
immensely. This was demonstrated by the service working better together in 



completing PEPs. This had proven very helpful for the service, and had 
helped support the services’ processed and their journey of improvement.

In response to questions from Members of the Panel concerning the quality 
assurance of pathway plans, officers highlighted that the process had several 
layers. These included the social worker co-producing the plan with their 
young person before a team manager would review it. Pathway plans were 
formally reviewed at the young person’s six-monthly review and each update 
or change in a child’s life was also reviewed. Officers shared that the service 
was introducing an audit programme, which would also be another layer of 
quality assurance. The auditing programme would see two types of auditing, 
one from an external independent reviewer and another from an internal audit 
within the service. This was to get a greater understanding of how things 
could improve.

Comments from the Co-optee Members of the Panel shared that from their 
experience, young people did not understand the importance of a pathway 
plan as it was not very clear, and was seen as more of a “tick box exercise”. 
Consequently, more exposure was encouraged around pathway plans for 
young people to understand why and what the information was for them and 
how it would relate to their future. Life stories would also help the young 
person to see what their life would look like. Officers informed that the service 
was developing a care leaver’s forum, which was proposed to commence in 
September. This would be used to developed a new design for the Croydon 
pathway plan making it a user friendly and meaningful document.

The Panel RESOLVED to note the Children’s Performance Dashboard.

28/19  Independent Reviewing Service Annual Report

The Independent Reviewing Officer Service Manager spoke to the report and 
shared with the Panel that the Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO) Service 
had worked very hard over the year with higher demands and service 
improvements. The service achieved 87% of its 95% target. 

Officers informed that the service had been working with their Camden 
partners, having had four sessions to date. These addressed the way in which 
management, supervision, connection and resolutions within the service could 
be improved.

Officers shared that there were challenges that the service experienced 
throughout the year, and the recruitment of new staff, which affected capacity, 
saw that improvements within the service were being achieved.

The Panel heard that the service had made progress over the year in 
encouraging a better relationship between social workers and IROs, which 
started in August last year. The IRO Service had developed better 
relationships by setting up monthly workshops for new staff and service 
expectations in working together had been set.  



Other highlights saw Looked After Children (LAC) Reviews reviewed.  These 
were at a stage where in the last six months the IRO Service had been more 
effective, this included who the reports were distributed to and the regularity of 
the LAC Reviews.

There were discussions taking place relating to MOMO. Officers further 
highlighted that there was to be a launch of an App for children following 
consultation and that EMPIRE was involved with the consultation. The Panel 
heard that the App was proposed to be launched and trialled in September 
and this was an exciting development and an alternative way for social 
workers to work with their young person with their LAC Reviews. The App was 
also seen as a much wider function to feed into other meetings such as Child 
Protection Conferences, Child in Need Meetings, Personal Education Plan 
Meetings and Family Group Conferences.

Members of the Panel discussed the work of the IRO Service and how it was 
quality assured. Officers informed that the service was working with 
colleagues to resolve any concerns that had been raised, including 
understanding the IRO role and talking to staff, which also helped the service 
work together and gain a better outcome.

Officers informed that overall the service had improved. 

Members of the Panel welcomed the great analysis of the report, which was 
more positive from last year. Members also welcomed the positive comments 
from foster carers.

In response to questions from the Panel on the attendance of a looked after 
child’s birth family at the reviews, officers informed that the service was 
mindful of the sensitivity of various cases; and following feedback from the 
IRO survey, birth parents had been happy with the quality of service provided 
to their children.

In response to questions from the Panel regarding the interaction between a 
child and their IRO, officers highlighted that the interaction should give a child 
the opportunity to address their concern. The interaction was quality assured 
as managers had oversight during supervision. This was another way to 
acknowledge any concerns raised. Further, there was an expectation that the 
IRO would meet with the young person before any LAC Review. This meeting 
would help to strengthen their relationship. Co-optee Members highlighted 
that the IRO does visit children and that they were seeing positive changes.

In response to questions from the Panel on the timeframe of LAC Reviews, 
officers clarified that a copy of the decisions from a LAC Review would be 
sent out by the service administrator and should be received within five 
working days, followed by the full minutes within twenty to thirty working days.

In response to questions from the Panel relating to a bespoke App rather than 
different Apps, officers informed this had been reviewed and effectively did 



not work. It was highlighted that young people were positive about the use of 
the Mind of My Own (MOMO) App although there were still teething problems.
Panel Members suggested for the App to be more user friendly as there were 
concerns about the appropriateness of some animation or graphics as well as 
its effectiveness, when logged into the App. There were a few challenges 
relating to the consultation and there was further in-depth discussion of the 
consultation and the re-naming of the App.

Officers clarified that there were two types of MOMO: MOMO1 was aimed at 
children aged eight and above; and MOMO Express was designed for 
children with learning disability to cater for different levels of understanding. 
MOMO itself was not an approach for translation and that further support 
would come from their social worker. Further questions from Panel Members 
drew concerns about the challenges a young person could face with not 
having access to a mobile phone or a language barrier, and also whether 
there were other safeguarding concerns. Officers confirmed that the App had 
cost £28,000 for the year and was accessible on any device. Panel Members 
heard that every child would be able to have their own account as all 
communication was to be channelled to a central point and sent to the social 
work team. Therefore, there would be an oversight of the App. Officers further 
informed that the App was not to replace communication, it was seen as an 
opportunity to engage with the children in a different way.

In response to questions from the Panel relating to scrutinising staff and 
colleagues, officers shared that being an IRO included understanding the 
position and role in working with social workers and team managers. This 
would have a big impact on how staff and colleagues would respond to a 
situation and determine what was best for the child. The service was on an 
improvement journey as communication was better throughout the service.

The Panel RESOLVED to note the Independent Reviewing Service Annual 
Report.

At 6:23pm the Panel adjourned the meeting for a short break
At 6:32pm the Panel reconvened the meeting.

29/19  Update on South London Commissioning Programme

The Head of Commissioning and Procurement introduced the report to the 
Panel and summarised that the focus of commissioning had always been 
around the young person. The South London Commissioning Programme 
(SLCP) was comprised of twelve boroughs. Croydon had been privileged to 
host two active projects that looked at placements for children with special 
needs including value for money, and secondly, the quality assurance of how 
providers ensured a consistent service. In addition to the projects, there was 
also joint commissioning for residential placements and fostering agency. 



The Panel heard that the highlights of the SLCP included the increased 
placements that were provided for looked after children. This was a result of 
good planning and better sufficiency. Officers had been transparent in what 
the borough needed and what they wanted in partnership going forward as 
they worked closely with their providers.

Officers informed that the Light Joint Commissioning Framework was to be 
launched in March 2020, and with the collective spend in the region this would 
make a huge difference to Croydon.  

At 6:44pm Councillor Janet Campbell attended the meeting

The service was focusing on Looked After Children having heard the ‘voice of 
a child’. There was now a PAN London Commission group where the SLCP 
would be developed and it was agreed for this programme to run further for 
another year.

The Chair acknowledged the service’s great work, which was evidenced.

With questions from the Panel relating to the achievements of the SLCP to 
date and how the investment was quantified, officers informed that the 
programme started with SEND funding, and the £1.7 million grant funding 
from Education was given for growth.

With questions from the Panel relating to the concerns of moving a child mid-
placement, officers informed that a social worker’s decision of where a child 
should be placed would have oversight from Children’s Services. To add, 
officers highlighted that the SLCP underwent a review looking at a cohort of 
thirty-seven (4%) of looked after children in placements, and saw that the 
children were all in the right placements. Therefore, the decision-making 
would always be based around the child’s need and how the service could 
assess their need. Further, the Panel heard that there was an internal 
mechanism should there be a need for a child to move placements mid-
placement, and a discussion to establish whether the move was required 
would take place. The Panel learned that the decision-making would always 
remain within Children’s Social Care. Key performance indicators highlighted 
how settled and stable children were in placements and the service found that 
they needed to improve stability. 

With further questions from the Panel relating to residential placements and 
the difference between in-house and the commissioning service, officers 
confirmed that all residential placements were made through independent 
fostering agencies. Officers informed that providing placements from in-house 
was a lot cheaper than using the commissioning service but it was not always 
a cheaper option. Finding placements through the commissioning service 
often had social workers not knowing who the details of the third party. 
Finding placements in-house was always a first port of call before the service 
extended their search using the commissioning service that provided 
residential placements elsewhere and out of borough. For children with 
multiple complex needs, the service was fortunate to have a different number 



of other placements to cater for all. Officers informed Panel Members that 
their number one priority would be to place Croydon’s looked after children 
with the borough’s foster carers. As part of the community and working in 
partnership, it was for exceptional circumstances that a child would be placed 
outside of the borough.

The advantages of joint commissioning were that local authorities would be 
able to share concerns very quickly regarding any provider or residential 
home having the information-sharing forum was seen as a positive 
development.

The funding element within the report set out the Croydon spend and the 
collective spend over the twelve boroughs. The aim was to reduce current 
spending.

The Panel RESOLVED to note the progress that had been made so far in 
relation to the South London Commissioning Programme.

30/19  Corporate Parenting Panel Annual Report 2018/19

The Head of Corporate Parenting spoke to the annual report of the Corporate 
Parenting Panel for the year 2018/19. This annual report would be the first of 
the kind for this Panel.  The report summarised the work the Panel had 
achieved and provided further background to the Looked after Children 
Services and the Leaving Care Team.

Officers shared the highlights of the year:
- That the priorities set by the Panel had been implemented and achieved;
- EMPIRE was born and their engagement as a group had grown( the 

involvement of EMPIRE members in Panel meetings was also an 
achievement);

- There had been two reviews of the fostering service

In response to questions, Panel Members were informed that this report was 
drafted in accordance with the Constitution and needed to go to Full Council 
for consideration.

The Panel RESOLVED to approve the Corporate Parenting Draft Annual 
Report 2018/19.

31/19  How has the Panel helped Children in Care today?

The Panel highlighted the following accomplishments and discussed changes 
to help Children in Care. This included:

 Looking at education for children looked after, their aspirations and how the 
service were supporting children going for higher education.



 Following up on the comments and issues made by the young person and 
EMIPRE representatives.

 Comments were made about making sure EMPIRE representatives were 
invited and prepared for Panel meetings going forward as their absence 
was noted and missed.

 Comments were made pertaining to education attainment, which should be 
an ambition/aspiration that all should have for the young children.

 Comments were made for an extended invitation for designated teachers to 
attend Panel meetings.

 Panel Members would like to see responsibility in challenging more to 
achieve better outcomes for the young children.

Unanimous comments were shared regarding the way in which all services 
communicate with each other, to show stability and teamwork within all 
services in supporting looked after children.

32/19  Exclusion of the Press and Public

This was not required.

The meeting ended at 7:49pm

Signed:

Date:


